
. 
~·EGISLATIVE FILE 

file ID No. ll-2890 

Introduction Date ll-8-20 I I 

Enactment No. I/- ;?- 1 d 1 
Enactment Date /1-I (tP-// 
By }fer 

OAK LAN D U !FlED SC HOOL DISTRICT 
Offi ce of the Board of Education 

November 16, 20 II 

Board of Educati on ( <:::.:___ 
Tony Smith , Ed.D. , Superintendent ( / 

To : 

From: 

Subject: 

Timothy E. White, Assistant Superintendent of Faciliti es Pl anning & 
Management, Buildings & Grounds and Custodi al Serv ices 

Authorizing and Approving the Pt·oject Budget Increase for the Claremont 
Landscaping Project in the amount of $750,000.00, increasing the current 
amount from $800,000.00 to $1,550,000.00. 

ACTION REQ UESTED 
Approval by Board of Ed ucatio n of Reso lution No. 111 2-0073 on behalf of the Di stri ct 
authori zing and approv ing the Project Budget Increase for Claremont Landscaping Project in the 
amount of $750,000.00, increas ing the cunent amount from $800,000.00 to $ 1 ,550,000.00. 

BACKGROUND 
In keeping with the Oakland Unifi ed Schoo l Di stri ct's commitment to th e improvement and 
developm ent of its K-1 2 faciliti es, the Di st1i ct has embarked on a groundbreaking plan to create a 
di stri ct-wide moderni zati on of the Di strict' s schoo ls. 

ST RATEGIC ALIGNMENT 
Among the key purposes of the Di stri ct 's Faciliti es Master Pl an is to provide an academic 
environment for the Oakl and community that w ill give every student, educator, and community 
member using our faciliti es the best possibl e opportunity for learning. 

Through implementati on of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the 
Di stri ct's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) 
systems, access to modern reso urces, number and type of appropriate laboratori es and speciali zed 
instructi on rooms, opportuniti es fo r phys ical educati on, and attractiveness, such that the Oakl and 
Publ ic Schoo ls are second to none. Operati on of the Distri ct schoo ls under the pl anned approach 
is intended to ensure safety, c leanliness, and o rderliness for all individuals parti cipating in the 
learning process. 

ER: TEW: SM B 



T he b~s ic fac ility needs of students such as proper li ghting, functio nal roofs, noise control and 
well maintained buildings, not only convey th e message that we value o ur stud ents and teachers 
but may fo ster a sense of schoo l pride and commun ity ownership w hi ch may improve attitudes 
towards leaming. The im plementati on of the Faci liti es Master Plan is our first step in that 
directi on. 

FISCAL IMPACT 
The funding so urce fo r thi s proj ect budget is General Ob li ga ti o n Bond-M easure A 

RECOMMENDATJON 
Approva l by Board of Educati on of Reso lution No. 111 2-0073 on behalf of the District 
authori z ing and approv ing th e Project Budget Increase for Claremont Landscap ing Project in the 
amount of $750,000.00, increasing the cunent amo unt from $800,000.00 to $ 1 ,550,000.00. 

ATTACHMENTS 
Reso lution lo. 11 12-0073 o n behalf of th e Di st ri ct authori zing and approving the Project Budget 
Increase for Claremont Landscaping Project in th e amount of $750,000.00, increasing the current 
amount from $800,000.00 to $ 1 ,550,000.00. 

PROJECT TOTAL 
PROJECT PROJECT BUDGET PROJECT 

SITE MEASURES NUMBER KEY CODE BUDGET INCREASE I BUDGET 

C laremont GO Bond- 07088 2019303891 $800,000.00 $750,000.00 $1 ,550,000.00 
La ndscaping Measure A 
G RAND TOTAL $800,000.00 

ER: TEW: SMB 2 



RESOLUTION OF THE 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

OF THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRI CT 

RESOL UTION NO. 1112-0073 

AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE PROJECT BUDGET INCREASE, FOR 
CLA REMONT MIDDLE SCHOOL LANDSCAPING PROJECT 

WH EREAS, in keeping with the Oakland Unifi ed Schoo l Di strict' s commitment 
to the improvement an d developmen t of its K-1 2 faciliti es, Di stri ct staff has prepared th e 
li sted Proj ect Budget Increase vvith an attached detailed ex pl anati on of the budget 
compo nent costs; and 

WH EREAS , autho ri za tion and approva l of th e Increase scope of wo rk fo r the 
Clarem ont Middle School Landscaping Proj ect. Scope will be increased to include work 
associated with th e water damaged that occurred in th e main building; and 

WH EREAS, the fo llowing tabl e represents the Project Budget Increase for these 
proj ects, which inco rpo rates a ll proj ect costs and fees per the attached Boa rd Budget 
Breakdown to thi s Reso lution, whi ch provides a detail ed summary of the costs 
comprising the Project Budget In crease: 

Original Project 
Proj ect Project Bud get 
Numbct· Site Budget Increase I Total Budget 

07088 Claremont M iddle $800 .000.00 $7 50,000.00 $ 1 ,550,000.00 
Schoo l Landsca ping 

GRAN D $ 1,550,000.00 
TOTAL 



RESOLUTION OF THE 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

OF THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. 1112-0073 

AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE PROJECT BUDGET INCREASE FOR 
THE CLAREMONT LANDSCAPING PROJECT 

Page 2 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Project Budget Increase for the 
Claremont Landscaping in the amount stated herein for the purpose listed are hereby 
approved. 

Passed by the following vote: 

AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSTAINED: 

ABSENT: 

David Kakishiba, Gary Yee, Noel Gallo, Clu·istopher Dobbins, Alice Spearman, 
Vice President Jumoke Hinton Hodge and President Jody London 

None 

None 

None 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full , true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted, 
at a Regular Meeting of the Governing Board of the Oakland Unified School District held 
on November 16, 2011. 

Edgar Rakestraw, Jr. 
Secretary, Board of Education 

File ID Number : / /- ;J f¥j() 
Introduction Date: I /- ;?-t / 
Enactment Number~ !1-d 1c91 
Enactment Date : Jl-!w~l/ 
By: ~ ;;y-

http ://ousd-app-shrpntlboe!boe_facilities_ document_center/Documents/ li-2890 R-Resolution-l I 12-0073 -C iaremont Landscaping-
~ ~.::: () fVl() ()() ,4 ,.,.,. 



Project No.: 07088 

ATTACHMENT A 
Resolution No. 1112-0073 
Claremont Landscaping 

Key Code: 2019003890 

Project Description: Increase scope for the Claremont Landscaping project. Scope will be increased to include work 
associa ted with the water damaged that occurred at the main building. 

Board Approved Project Budget 
Number Description Budget Increase Total 

4400 Cap Exp over $500 but under threshold $0.00 $0 .00 
5826 Fire Prevention/Weed Abatement $0.00 $0.00 
6105 Site Purchase $0.00 $0.00 
6112 Appraisals $0.00 $0.00 
61 32 Escrow Costs $0.00 $0.00 
6160 Surveying Costs $20,000.00 $20,000 .00 
6150 Site Support Costs $0.00 $0.00 
6145 Relocation Assistance $0 .00 $0.00 
6170 Hazardous Waste $0.00 $0.00 
6175 Demolition $0.00 $0.00 
6180 Utility Hookup Fees $0.00 $0.00 
6190 Other Site Costs $0.00 $0.00 
6200 Building and Improvement of Building $0.00 $0.00 
6215 Architect/Engineering Costs $70,000 .00 $70,000.00 
6222 DSA Fees $0.00 $0.00 
6232 CDE Fees $0.00 $0.00 
6242 Energy Analysis $0.00 $0.00 
6252 Preliminary Tests $0.00 $0.00 
6262 Other Planning Costs $10,000.00 $10,000 .00 
6271 Main Construction $700 ,000.00 $750,000 .00 $1,450,000.00 
6272 Construction Management $0.00 $0.00 
627 4 Other Construction $0.00 $0.00 
6276 Moving Expenses $0.00 $0.00 
6278 Interim Housing $0.00 $0.00 
6265 Testing $0.00 $0.00 
6235 Inspections $0.00 $0.00 
6299 Contingency (Budget Use Only) $0 .00 $0.00 
6410 Furniture and Equipment $0.00 $0.00 
6411 Equipment, Furniture $0.00 $0.00 
6414 Desktop Computers $0.00 $0.00 
6415 Network Equipment $0.00 $0.00 
6416 Printers $0.00 $0.00 
6417 Video Equipment $0.00 $0.00 
6418 Computer Servers $0.00 $0.00 
6420 Other Technology Equipment $0.00 $0.00 

Totals $800,000.00 $750,000.00 $1,550,000.00 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
FACILITIES PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT 

BUDGET INCREASE AUTHORIZATION FORM 

FORM INITIATION DATE: October 7, 2011 

PROJECT NAME: Claremont Landscaping 

PROJECT TYPE: 

FUNDING SOURCE: 

PROJECT NUMBER: 07088 

SITE NUMBER: 201 

PROJECT MANAGER: Calvin Ransom 

REASON FOR BUDGET INCREASE: 
Increase scope for the Claremont Landscaping project. Scope will be increased to include 
work associated with the water damaged that occurred at the main building . 

1 i} 'OL - 00]-_3 
INITIAL PROJECT BUDGETS: 

(For P..ccount!ng Use Only} BUDGET 
BUDGET KEY CODE OBJECT CODE· DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

~n \ q =io:>.,Q'':.l ., 6271 Construction $ 750,000.00 

I~ 

Subtotal $ 750 ,00~ 

Original Budget $ 800,000.00 

Budget Increase(# 01) $ 750,000.00 

Revised Budget Amount $ 1,550,000.00 

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURES: 

ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT 

BOARD APPROVAL: ------------------------------------------------
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR 

CC CONTRACT .ADMINISTRATION 

ACCOUNTING 

GKK I McCARTHY 

FOR SUBMITTAL TO BOARD 

FOR BUDGET LOADING 

FOR INPUT INTO PM DATABASE 

DATE 

II 

I 



Name Scope 

Golden Landscape Architect 

Geosphere Consu ltants Survey 

KDI Inspector of Record 

Consolidated Engineers Specia l Inspections 

911 Restorations Water remediation/monitor 

Alarcom Bohm Hazmat abatement 

Sterling Environmental Hazmat abatement 

Janakes Elec., Inc Telecommunications repai r 

Polk Communications SMART board repa ir 

PM/CM Team Project Management 

OUSD Custodial Fire W atch/Security 

River View Construction Genera l Contractor 

Orig inal Budget $800,000 

Budget Increase # $0 

Current Budget $800,000 

Cu rrent Projected Costs $1,520,685 

Remaining Budget -$720,685 

Claremont Landscape 
Project No. 07088 

Projected Job Costs 

Original Contract 
Amount Amendments/CO's 

$41,019 $98,478 

$10,950 

$19,503 

$10,950 

$7,449 

$21 ,160 

$5,200 

$2,775 

$13,580 

$66,000 

$704,000 $177,500 

Pending CO's 

$18,031 

$12,000 

$6,500 

$41 ,736.00 

$263,854 

Date: 10-07-11 

... . 
Current Contract 

Amounts 

$157,528 

$10,950 

$31 ,503 

$17,450 

$41 ,736 

$7,449 

$21 ,160 

$5,200 

$2,775 

$13,580 

$66,000 

$1,145,354 

$0 

$1 ,520,685 


